EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 8—S.F.No.53

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the municipal court of Hennepin county and providing for the administration thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 488A, by adding a section; and repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.03, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Chapter 488A, is amended by adding a section to read:
- [488A.025] HENNEPIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT; COURT ADMINISTRATOR; ABOLITION OF POSITION OF CLERK. Subdivision 1. There is created the position of court administrator for the municipal court of Hennepin county.
- Subd. 2. A majority of the judges of the municipal court of Hennepin county shall appoint the court administrator who shall serve at the pleasure of a majority of municipal court judges.
- Subd. 3. Subject to the approval of a majority of the judges, the court administrator may appoint an assistant court administrator.
- Subd. 4. Wherever in Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 488A.01 to 488A.17, powers, duties or responsibilities are placed upon the clerk of municipal court, such powers, duties and other responsibilities shall be and hereby are placed upon the court administrator. The court administrator shall perform such duties and have such responsibilities that were previously or shall be designated as the duty or responsibility of the clerk of municipal court.
- Subd. 5. The position of clerk of municipal court of Hennepin county is hereby abolished.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.03, Subdivision 1, is repealed.
- Sec. 3. Section 1, subdivision 5 and section 2, shall become effective January 1, 1972.

Approved July 8, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

2 Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—64